# STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018.

In the Matter of a Proceeding Under	)	
Section 393.137 (SB 564) to Adjust the	)	File No. ER-2018-0362
Electric Rates of Union Electric Company	)	Tariff No. YE-2019-0004
d/b/a Ameren Missouri	)	

#### ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: July 19, 2018 Effective Date: August 1, 2018

On July 5, 2018, the Commission approved a unanimous stipulation and agreement that will reduce Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's electric rates. By approving that stipulation and agreement, the Commission authorized Ameren Missouri to file a tariff to adjust its rates as determined in that stipulation and agreement. Ameren Missouri filed its compliance tariff on July 16.

Ameren Missouri's compliance tariff carries a 30-day effective date that would put the tariff in effect on August 15. However, Ameren Missouri filed a motion along with its tariff asking the Commission to expedite its consideration of the compliance tariff and to approve the tariff to go into effect on August 1.

Upon receiving Ameren Missouri's motion for expedited approval of its tariff, the Commission issued an order on July 17, directing its Staff to file a recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's tariff by July 18. That order also directed any other party wishing to file a recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's tariff to do so no later than July 18.

On July 18, the Commission's Staff filed its recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's compliance tariff and motion for expedited treatment. Staff concludes the tariff complies with the Commission's Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement, and recommends the Commission approve the compliance tariff to be effective on August 1. No other party filed a recommendation, and no party has filed a response to Staff's recommendation. The Commission has reviewed the proposed tariff and Staff's recommendation. The Commission concludes the submitted compliance tariff is consistent with the approved stipulation and agreement. Expedited approval of the tariff is appropriate because the Commission has found that the rates resulting from the approved stipulation and agreement are just and reasonable. Thus, for good cause shown pursuant to Section 393.140(11), RSMo 2016, the Commission will approve Ameren Missouri's tariff to become effective for service rendered on and after August 1, 2018.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The proposed tariff submitted under Tariff No. YE-2019-0004 by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri on July 16, 2018, as substituted on July 17, 2018, is approved, effective on and after August 1, 2018.
  - 2. This order shall become effective on August 1, 2018.

3. This file shall be closed on August 2, 2018.

### BY THE COMMISSION



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Hall, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, Coleman, and Silvey, CC., concur.

Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge

### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of July 2018.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

**Secretary** 

## MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION July 19, 2018

#### File/Case No. ER-2018-0362

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

#### Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

#### Consumers Council of Missouri

John B Coffman 871 Tuxedo Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 john@johncoffman.net

#### Midwest Energy Consumers Group Missouri Division of Energy

David Woodsmall 308 E. High Street, Suite 204 Jefferson City, MO 65101 david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com Jefferson City, MO 65102

Marc Poston 301 W. High St., Room 680 P.O. Box 1766

marc.poston@ded.mo.gov

#### Missouri Industrial Energy **Consumers (MIEC)**

Lewis Mills 221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574 lewis.mills@bclplaw.com

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Nicole Mers 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

#### Renew Missouri

Tim Opitz 409 Vandiver Dr Building 5, Suite 205 Columbia, MO 65202 tim@renewmo.org

#### **Union Electric Company**

James B Lowery 111 South Ninth St., Suite 200 P.O. Box 918 Columbia, MO 65205-0918 lowery@smithlewis.com

#### **Union Electric Company**

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid email address will receive paper service.